

NO ORAL ARGUMENT SET

No. 11-1251

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
For The District of Columbia Circuit**

OWNER-OPERATOR INDEPENDENT DRIVERS ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, FEDERAL
MOTOR CARRIER SAFETY ADMINISTRATION; RAYMOND H.
LAHOOD, Secretary of the U.S. Department of Transportation; ANNE S.
FERRO, Administrator of the Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration;
and THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

Respondents.

**PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER
OF THE FEDERAL MOTOR CARRIER SAFETY ADMINISTRATION**

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

Paul D. Cullen, Sr.
(pdc@cullenlaw.com)
Joyce E. Mayers
Paul D. Cullen, Jr.
The Cullen Law Firm, PLLC
1101 30th Street, N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C., 20007
202-944-8600

March 14, 2012

Counsel for the Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. OOIDA HAS STANDING 3

 A. Prudential Considerations 3

 B. Constitutional Considerations 5

II. FMCSA LACKS LEGAL AUTHORITY TO ACCEPT NON-COMPLIANCE WITH U.S. STATUTES AND REGULATIONS..... 9

 A. Commercial Drivers Licenses 9

 B. Medical Certificates 12

 C. Drug Testing..... 13

III. THE ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD FAILS TO SUPPORT RESPONDENTS’ ORDER APPROVING THE PILOT PROGRAM..... 16

 A. The Record Does Not Support Regulatory Exemptions 16

 B. The Record Does Not Include Disclosures Required by Section 6901 19

 C. The Record Does Not Support Findings of Equivalency..... 21

 1. Commercial Drivers Licenses..... 21

 2. Medical Certificates 24

 3. Drug Testing 25

IV. *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEFS..... 29

CONCLUSION 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Association of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp,
397 U.S. 150 (1970)4

Brown v. Gardner,
513 U.S. 115 (1994)23

City of Dania Beach, Fla., v. Federal Aviation Administration,
485 F.3d 1181 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....6

**Farrell v. United States*,
313 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2002)22

**International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. Peña*,
17 F.3d 1478 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 4, 5, 6

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)5, 6

Mass. Trustees of Eastern Gas and Fuel Associates v. United States,
377 U.S. 235 (1964)23

Mountain States Legal Foundation v. Glickman,
92 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....5

National Family Planning and Reproductive Health Association v. Gonzales,
468 F.3d 826 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....22

Nuclear Energy Institute, Inc. v. Environmental Protection Agency,
373 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....4

**Owner-Operator Independent Drivers Association, Inc. v. FMCSA*,
656 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2011)4

Owner-Operator Independent Drivers Association, Inc. v. U.S. DOT.,
563 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2009)8

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)30

28 U.S.C. § 2244.....3

49 U.S.C. § 13902(a)(1) and (4)2, 6

49 U.S.C. § 31135(b)16

49 U.S.C. §31136(a) 12, 13

49 U.S.C. §31136(a)(3).....12

49 U.S.C. § 31136(d)12

49 U.S.C. § 31149 13, 24

49 U.S.C. § 31149(a)12

49 U.S.C. § 31149(c)(1)(B)12

49 U.S.C. § 31149(d)(3)12

*49 U.S.C. § 31302..... 6, 9, 10, 11

49 U.S.C. § 31305.....10

*49 U.S.C. § 31308..... 6, 9, 10, 11

49 U.S.C. § 31308(2)10

49 U.S.C. § 31308(3)10

49 U.S.C. § 31310.....23

*49 U.S.C. §31315(b) 6, 14, 19, 20

*49 U.S.C. § 31315(c) 14, 21, 22, 23, 30

Regulations

*49 C.F.R. Part 40..... 13, 14, 15, 26, 27, 28

49 C.F.R. § 40.3127

49 C.F.R. § 40.3327

49 C.F.R. § 40.7 15, 16

49 C.F.R. § 40.36128

49 C.F.R. § 30016

49 C.F.R. § 381.300 6, 20, 21

49 C.F.R. § 381.31519

49 C.F.R. § 381.40020

49 C.F.R. § 381.400(c).....25

49 C.F.R. § 381.405(b)20

*49 C.F.R. § 381.505 21, 28, 30

49 C.F.R. § 381.50020

49 C.F.R. § 38213

49 C.F.R. § 383.23(b) 9, 10, 22

49 C.F.R. § 383.23(b)(1)..... 10, 11

Public Laws

Department of Transportation and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 2002
 Pub. L. 107-87, 115 Stat. 833 (December 18, 2001).....22

*Safe, Accountable, Flexible, Efficient Transportation
 Equity Act: A Legacy for Users*
 Pub. L. 109-59, 119 Stat. 1144 (August 10, 2005).....13

**U.S. Troop Readiness, Veterans’ Care Katrina
 Recovery, and Iraq Accountability Appropriations Act, 2007*
 Pub. L. 110-28, 121 Stat. 112 (May 25, 2007) 2, 7, 11, 16, 17, 18, 19, 22, 28

Regulatory Proceedings

Final Rule, Procedures for Transportation Workplace Drug and
 Alcohol Testing Programs,
 65 Fed. Reg. 79462 (December 19, 2000) 14, 15, 25

Notice and Request for Public Comment, Pilot Program on the North American
 Free Trade Agreement (NAFTA) Long-Haul Trucking Provisions,
 76 Fed. Reg. 20807 (April 13, 2011) 3, 8, 10, 13

Notice and Response to Public Comments, Pilot Program on the North American
 Free Trade Agreement (NAFTA) Long-Haul Trucking Provisions,
 76 Fed. Reg. 40420 (July 8, 2011)3, 18

Notice, Pilot Project on NAFTA Trucking Provisions; Pre-Authorization Safety
 Audits,
 76 Fed. Reg. 63988 (October 14, 2011)7

Administrative Record

FMCSA-2007-28055-15214

FMCSA-2011-0097-17364

FMCSA-2011-0097-1906 1, 4, 5

FMCSA-2011-0097-20784
FMCSA-2011-0097-21429
FMCSA-2011-0097-214818
FMCSA-2011-0097-21634, 7
FMCSA-2011-0097-21824, 7
FMCSA-2011-0097-21854, 7
FMCSA-2011-0097-22074
